## Resolution on Prayer North Georgia Conference Delegation

*WHEREAS*, the North Georgia Conference Delegation feels deeply the momentous nature of representing the North Georgia Annual Conference of The United Methodist Church and adequately serving the many needs and diverse persons of the Conference, and;

**WHEREAS**, the forthcoming General Conference will be deliberating over and taking action on significant issues in the life of our church and the world, and;

**WHEREAS**, the Jurisdictional Conference will be electing a minimum of five new individuals to the Office of Bishop whose influence is quite profound in the church,

**THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the members of the Delegation commit themselves to diligently pray over their responsibilities and to seek God's guidance in the matters before them:

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the members of the Delegation call on the clergy and laity of the North Georgia Conference to likewise pray for the work of the Delegation as they join with others from around the world to take action on critical issues. The members of the Delegation ask for prayers for courage in decision making, wisdom in conversation, and charity in all things.

Mathew A. Pinson	
Chair of the Delegation	
Sharma D. Lewis	
ice Chair of the Delegation	
Keith M. Cox	

Secretary / Treasurer of the Delegation